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Executive Summary

Introduction

1  What is your name?

Name:

Julie Greenfield

2  What is your email address?

Email:

julie.greenfield@psni.org.uk

3  Which of these best describes you/your profession?

Other

If Other, please elaborate.:

Professional Leadership Body

4  Are you responding as an individual or as part of an organisation?

Organisation

If you selected Organisation, what is the name of your organisation?:

Pharmacy Forum NI

Northern Ireland

If Other, please elaborate.:

5  If you're answering as an individual please tell us your ethnic origin:

Not Answered

If other, please describe your ethnic origin:

Not Answered

If other, please give details of your ethnic background.:

Not Answered

If other, please enter details of your ethnic background:

Not Answered

If other, please give details of your ethnic origin.:

Not Answered

If other, please provide details of your ethnic background:

Not Answered

6  How we will use your response:

Yes

Yes

Your response, Your organisation's name

7  Leave blank to proceed to Part One - Extension of the preparation and dispensing error defences to pharmacy professionals working in 

hospitals and other relevant pharmacy services;Tick to skip Part One and proceed directly to Part Two - Superintendent Pharmacists and



Responsible Pharmacists.

Skip to Part Two:

No

Part One: Extension of the preparation and dispensing error defences to pharmacy professionals working hospitals and

other relevant pharmacy services

8  Part 1 – Question 1: Do you agree with the approach to provide a defence for registered pharmacy professionals working in a hospital

pharmacy, similar to that implemented for registered pharmacies (predominately community pharmacy)?

Yes

Do you have any comments?:

In Principle the Pharmacy Forum NI welcome the proposed changes to the legislation.

Whilst we appreciate that this work has been progressed by necessity in parallel to the introduction of legislation to provide a defence for community colleagues, it

remains imperative that these defences are enabled as soon as possible for hospital colleagues. This would not only bring them in line with the approach for

community colleagues but also with other healthcare professionals.

As a profession we also welcome the opportunity, across both sectors, to build on the culture of reporting, learning, sharing and acting when an error occurs to

manage down any future risks to our patients and the public.

9  Part 1 – Question 2:Do you agree that in the case of hospital pharmacy services, this should be extended to include dispensing errors by

registered pharmacy professionals which are made anywhere as part of a hospital pharmacy service, and so including elsewhere in the

hospital, for example on a ward or in a hospital facility that does not have a recognisable pharmacy but supplies dispensed medicines in

accordance with the directions of a prescriber?

Yes

Do you have any comments?:

10  Part 1 – Question 3: Do you agree in principle with the proposal to extend the defences for registered pharmacy professionals making

an inadvertent dispensing error to include other relevant pharmacy services?

Yes

Do you have any comments?:

11  Part 1 – Question 4: Are there any other pharmacy services that you feel should be included within the scope of the new defences as

specified in article 8 of the draft Order, i.e. that are not mentioned in the consultation document, and meet the criteria?

Yes

Do you have any comments?:

We would like clarity around any service delivered as ‘acute care at home’ i.e. a patient’s house is not registered with RQIA or CQC, nor is it in any part of the

hospital and may not necessarily be part of a PGD. The pharmacist could be potentially prescribing and dispensing in that scenario.

12  Part 1 – Question 5: Do you agree with the proposals that a pharmacy service that potentially benefits from the extended defences must

have a Chief Pharmacist in order to rely on the extended defences?

Yes

Do you have any comments?:

Whilst recognising there is significant incentive for pharmacy services to have someone in the role Chief Pharmacist, it is not mandatory. There remains a risk to

colleagues of not being able to avail of the defences if they are unaware a service (which could potentially be covered by the extension of the defences) does not

come under the remit or responsibility of the Chief Pharmacist.

Hospital pharmacists need to be aware of and ensure the Governance arrangements for any service include the role of Chief Pharmacist to avail of the defence

or at least understand when they cannot avail of the defence. The Chief Pharmacist’s governance role cannot be assumed particularly as extended roles are

developed.

We would like to seek clarity around whether an employer e.g. a Hospital Trust can have a Chief Pharmacist in role but specify which pharmacy services are

under their remit i.e. is it possible to have a pharmacy service in this instance within the Trust that could potentially not be covered by the extension of the

defences. It is essential that there is complete clarity for registered pharmacy professionals on this issue bearing in mind this would have the potential to differ

with different service providers if the scenario is possible.

A further issue, that has been raised by our members, is around what happens in the event of a vacancy in the role of Chief Pharmacist for a period of time? Will

that responsibility fall to a Deputy? Whilst in the main this is a business continuity issue and we understand it would be incumbent on the service provider to

appoint a Chief Pharmacist, what would the position be legally for someone who expects to avail of the defence if there is a gap?

13  Part 1 – Question 6: Do you agree that the pharmacy regulators should be enabled to set standards in respect of pharmacists who are

Chief Pharmacists (or who are designated the responsibilities of a Chief Pharmacist), including a description of the professional

responsibilities of a Chief Pharmacist?



Yes

Do you have any comments?:

The standards should be consulted on widely in line with legal requirements and best practice to protect the public.

14  Part 1 – Question 7: Do you agree that the conditions of the defences for pharmacy professionals working in hospitals and other

pharmacy services should broadly align with those required to be met by pharmacy professionals working in registered pharmacies?

Yes

Do you have any comments?:

15  Part 1 – Question 8: Do you agree that the defences should apply where an inadvertent preparation or dispensing error is made in a

situation where a pharmacist was both the prescriber and dispenser?

Yes

Do you have any comments?:

The defences should apply where the pharmacist is independently prescribing and may also be the dispenser. This should be in exceptional circumstances not

only when the service provider and the Chief Pharmacist agree it can be carried out safely as per paragraph 61, but also when the pharmacist agrees at a

governance level.

16  Part 1 – Question 9: Do you agree that the defences should apply where an inadvertent error is made in a situation where a pharmacist

sells or supplies a medicine against any patient group direction?

Yes

Do you have any comments?:

17  Part 1 – Question 10:Views are invited on each of the assumptions in the cost benefit analysis. Do you consider there are any additional

significant impacts or benefits that we have not yet identified? Please provide evidence and estimates.

No

Do you have any comments?:

no further comment at this stage

18  Part 1 – Question 11: Do you have any additional evidence which we should consider in developing the assessment of the impact of

this policy on equality?

No

Do you have any comments?:

19  Leave blank to proceed to Part Two - Superintendent Pharmacists and Responsible Pharmacists; Tick to skip Part Two and proceed

directly to submitting your response to the consultation.

Skip to Submitting Your Response:

No

Part Two: Superintendent Pharmacists and Responsible Pharmacists

20  Part 2 – Question 1: Do you agree that the Superintendent Pharmacist should be a senior manager of the retail pharmacy business

(which may be just one part of the company for which they work) with the authority to make decisions that affect the running of the retail

pharmacy business so far as concerns the retail sale of medicinal products and the supply of such products?

Yes

Do you have any comments?:

This ensures that the role of Superintendent is defined in law as someone empowered to make decisions around the safe and effective running of the pharmacy

business. How they carry out this duty will ultimately be their responsibility and will require governance arrangements appropriate to the size of the business that

will enable them to exercise that responsibility effectively. This will look different for each business and the risks inherent in their business model.

21  Part 2 – Question 2:Do you agree with the removal of the restriction for companies with “chemist” in their title such that the

Superintendent Pharmacist no longer has to be a member of the board of the body corporate?

Yes

Do you have any comments?: 

Again we underscore the need for the SP to be a senior manager with the authority to make decisions with respect to the retail pharmacy business. However



whilst the SP need not be a member of the Board they should enjoy in principle the support of the Board to ensure patient safety is paramount at all times above

other business considerations.

22  Part 2 – Question 3:Do you agree with the proposed general duty for the role of the Superintendent Pharmacist?

Yes

Do you have any comments?:

We welcome the new general duty of the SP, to secure the safe and effective running of the retail pharmacy business and all that that entails, being defined in

legislation. It balances the responsibility more appropriately across the governance structure for any business between the owner, SP and RP.

23  Part 2 – Question 4:Do you agree that the Superintendent Pharmacist general duty should extend to all medicines – general sale list

(GSL) medicines, as well as prescription only medicines (POM) and pharmacy (P) medicines?

Yes

Do you have any comments?:

24  Part 2 – Question 5:Do you agree that the role of the Superintendent Pharmacist should extend to other services, such as clinical and

public health services?

Yes

Do you have any comments?:

Any clinical activity or public health service carried out at or from the retail business should be under the role of the SP. We agree that describing those

professional responsibilities in regulatory standards is a more agile way to ensure that future changes to the way we deliver patient services can be regulated

appropriately.

25  Part 2 – Question 6:Do you agree that the restriction whereby a Superintendent Pharmacist can only be a Superintendent Pharmacist

for one business at any given time should be removed from primary legislation and the issue be left to the pharmacy regulators?

Yes

Do you have any comments?:

We believe this is more appropriate and should enable a more consistent approach to the SP role across businesses trading potentially under the same retail

name regardless of size. This extension must be underpinned by the principle that the SP must be a senior manager with the authority to make decision that

affect the running of the retail pharmacy business.

26  Part 2 – Question 7:Do you agree with the proposal to retain the requirement for Superintendent Pharmacists to notify the General

Pharmaceutical Council when they stop being Superintendent Pharmacist for a particular pharmacy and to extend the requirement to

Northern Ireland and the Pharmaceutical Society of Northern Ireland?

Yes

Do you have any comments?:

We agree with the proposal to retain the requirement for SPs to notify the GPhC when they stop being an SP for a particular pharmacy and for the requirement to

be extended to NI. This is in line with the proposed new general duty of the SP and that the regulators and the public should be clear at all times who is

responsible for the role.

27  Part 2 – Question 8: Do you agree with the proposal to provide the pharmacy regulators with power to set professional standards for

Superintendent Pharmacists and describe their role?

Yes

Do you have any comments?:

28  Part 2 – Question 9:Do you agree that the statutory duty of the Responsible Pharmacist should be engaged only for the time when the

Responsible Pharmacist is actually designated the RP role for that pharmacy, and is therefore in charge?

Yes

Do you have any comments?:

29  Part 2 – Question 10:Do you agree that the trigger for when there needs to be an RP in charge of the premises is when medicines are

being sold or supplied, or handled, assembled prepared or dispensed at or from the premises with a view to sale or supply?

Yes

Do you have any comments?: 

This should be framed in the context of the SP role, the general governance arrangements for any business and the trigger point of being the designated RP at a



particular time.

30  Part 2 – Question 11:Do you agree that Responsible Pharmacist’s duties should be clarified so that it is clear these are related to the

operation of the pharmacy business “at or from” the particular premises (e.g. including home deliveries of medicines)?

Yes

Do you have any comments?:

31  Part 2 – Question 12:Do you agree that the pharmacy regulators rather than Ministers should set out the detail of the Responsible

Pharmacist’s statutory responsibilities?

Yes

Do you have any comments?:

This would enable changes appropriate to future models of practice to be dealt with by the Regulators following appropriate levels of consultation.

32  Part 2 – Question 13:Do you agree that the pharmacy regulators should have the power to make an exception to the general rule that a

Responsible Pharmacist can only be in charge of one pharmacy at one time?

Yes

Do you have any comments?:

In principle this would only be by exception, and not as a general rule, that an RP should be in charge of more than one pharmacy. The clear accountability of the

RP and the SP in any proposed governance framework should not be diluted.

Any rules or regulations in relation to the 'exception' would need to have clear criteria and potentially further examples of when and in what circumstances this

might be considered e.g. In a national emergency, major incident or adverse weather conditions as a temporary measure. The example given in the consultation

of a vending machine would be of a more on-going nature.

33  Part 2 – Question 14:Do you agree that the duty on the Responsible Pharmacist to establish, maintain and keep procedures under

review is removed and instead is subsumed into the general duties of Superintendent Pharmacists?

Yes

Do you have any comments?:

We agree this should be removed and sits more appropriately with the role of the SP and should be subsumed into the general duty of the SP. It is in this

circumstance that the ‘locum test’ can be applied i.e. as it stands now in legislation a locum could be an RP for the day and still have the responsibility to

establish, maintain and review SOP’s which is inappropriate. The new arrangements would address this.

Whilst we welcome this responsibility being subsumed into the SP role, we would encourage in all circumstances within system management that there needs to

be the ability to meet local requirements and individual situations. Both the RP and other pharmacists must be able to exercise their own professional judgement

and be empowered to always do what is in the best interests of the patient. We must never lose sight of the pharmacists own professional code of conduct and a

patient centred approach.

34  Part 2 – Question 15:Do you agree that the duties relating to record keeping should be set out by the pharmacy regulators, rather than

in Ministerial legislation, and be enforced where appropriate via fitness to practise procedures?

Yes

Do you have any comments?:

35  Part 2 – Question 16: Do you agree that the pharmacy regulators should be provided with a new general rule/regulation making power

in respect to the Responsible Pharmacist and remove the specific Ministerial regulation making powers in respect of:(e) the qualification

and experience of Responsible Pharmacists;(f) the Responsible Pharmacist and supervision;(g) procedures; and (h) the record-keeping of

the Responsible Pharmacist

Yes

Do you have any comments?:

The Pharmacy Forum would like to make it clear, in relation to RP absence from the Pharmacy, that whilst we agree with the proposal that it should in future be

addressed by the regulators, we do not seek any extension to the current absence of 2 hours.

We welcome the proposal that any proposed draft rules must be consulted on by Ministers in GB and will be subject to ‘negative resolution’ scrutiny in the UK

Parliament and similarly regulation changes would require consultation and approval by DoH for Northern Ireland. This will ensure that any changes would always

be in the interest of public safety.

36  Part 2 – Question 17:Do you agree that the pharmacy regulators should be given new powers to set professional standards for

Responsible Pharmacists and describe their role?

Yes

Do you have any comments?:



37  Part 2 – Question 18: Do you agree that the Pharmacy (Northern Ireland) Order 1976 should be amended to provide for the appointment

of a Deputy Registrar and to provide that the Deputy Registrar may be authorised by the Registrar to act on their behalf in any matter?

Yes

Do you have any comments?:

38  Part 2 – Question 19:Views are invited on each of the assumptions in the cost benefit analysis. Do you consider there are any additional

significant impacts or benefits that we have not yet identified? Please provide evidence and estimates.

No

Do you have any comments?:

No further comment to make.

39  Part 2 – Question 20: Do you have any additional evidence which we should consider in developing the assessment of the impact on

equality?

No

Do you have any comments?:
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